
Ref: BCIL/SE/ 2021 121 

May 4 , 2021 

To 
The Secre tary 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai - 400 001 

Scrip Code: 531719 

Bhagiradha Chemicals & 
Industries Limited. 
Plot No.3, 
Sagar Society, 
Road No.2 , Banjara Hills , 
Hyderabad - 500 034, Telangana, IND IA. 
Tel : +91-40-42212323/42221212 
Fax: +91-40-23540444 
E-mail : info@bhagirad.com 

Sub: Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the Financial Vear ended 
31" March, 2021 

Ref: Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Dear Sir I Madam, 

We wish to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, i.e. 
4'" May, 2021, approved the Audited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the year ended 31 " 
March , 2021, pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 the following documents are enclosed. 

I. The Audited Standalone Financial Results of the Company u nder Indian Accounting Standards (lnd 
AS) for the Year ended on March 31, 202 1, along with the Segment Report and th e Statement of Assets 
a nd Liabilities of the Company for the year ended 3 1" March, 2021, 

2. The Audited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company under Indian Accounting Standards (Ind 
AS) for the Year ended on March 31,2021, along with the Segment Report and the Statemen t of Assets 
and Liabili ties of th e Company for the year ended 3 1" March , 2021. 

3. Auditors Report (Sta ndalone & Consolidated) regarding Audited Financial Results for the year ended 
31" March, 2021 issued by Mi s. S Singhvi & Co., Chartered Accountants, (Firm Registration No. : 
003872S) Hyderabad. 

Th e meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 11 :30 AM (1ST) a nd concluded at 
01 :45 PM (1ST) 

This is fo r your inform ation a n d records. 

For Bhagiradha Chemicals and Industries Limited 

b l,€/L' ~ef'.1 ~ 
Saheli Banerjee 
Company Secretary Compliance Officer 

Encl: a la 

Factory: Yerajarla Road, Cheruvukommupalem - 523 272, Ongole Mandai , Prakasam Disl. , A.P. , Tel. : 08592-286677, +91-9247003114, Fax : 08592-231412 
WebSite : www.bhaglrad.com. elN : L24219TG1993PLC015963 
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5 SINGHVI & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

405. VAM51 PARADISE, 

7-1-69, BALKAMPET, STREET NO. 1, 
AMEERPET, HYDERABAD - 500 016. 

Phone No - 919849016496 

Emailld-ssinghvi57@yahoo.com 

Indepe ndent Auditor's Report on the Qua rterly and Year to Date Audited Financia l Results of 
the Co mpany Pursuant to the Regula t ion 33 and 52 of SE81 (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulatiuns, 201 5, as a mended 

To 
The Boa rd of Directors of 
Rhagiradha Chemicals & Industries Limited 

Re rwrt on the audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results 

\\e have audited the accompanying standalone annual fi nancial results of Bhagiradha Chemicab & 
Ind ustri('s Limited (the "Company") for the year ended 3 1 March 2021 (' standalone financ ial 
ft!SUltS'), attached herewit h. being submiUed by the Company pursuant to the requirement of 
Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("'SEBI") (Listing Qbligarions and 
Disc losuro! Requirements) Regulations, 20 15, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). 

In our opinion and to the besl of our information and according to the explanations gi ven to us, the 
aforesaid standa lone annual financial results : 

i. arc presented in accordance with the requirements of thc Listing Regulations in this regard; 
and 

11. give a true and fair view in confonnity with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in thc applicable Ind ian Accollnting Standards. and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India. of Ihc net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial 
information for the year ended 3 I March 2021. 

Bas is for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specifi ed under 
Section 143(10) of the Compan ies Act, 2013, as anlcnded ("the Act"). Our responsibilities und~r those 
Standards are fm1her described in Ihe "Auditor's Responsibili ties for the Audit of the Standalone 
Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 
Cod~ of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accou ntants of India together with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financi al statements under the provisions of the Act 
and the Rules thcreunder. and we have fulfill ed our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requi rement s and the Code o r Ethics. We believe that the audit e vidence we have obta ined, is 
sufficient and appropri ate to provide a basis fo r our opi nion on the standalone annual financial 
results. 

Management 's and Board of Directors' Responsibilit ies for the Standalone Annual Financia l 
Res ults 

I hese standalone annual fi nancial results havc been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual 
fi11ancial statements. 
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rhe Compan) 's Management and the Board of Directors are resp:msiblc for the prepa!drion and 
plesematiot1 of these standalone annual financial results that gh c a true and fair vicw of the nct profit loss 
and other comprehensive income and other financial infonnation in accordance with the recognition and 
m",'a5ur..:mCnI principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act 
and other accounting principles general!) accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the 
I ,isting Regularions. 

Thi~ responsibil ity <LIsa indudes maintenance of ad(,."(luatc a~counting records in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act for safeguarding. of the asset:; of the Company and for preventing and detecting 
rrallds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 
judgment" and estimates that are reasonable and pll.ldem; and the design. implementation and maintenance 
01 adequate internal financial controls. that "ere operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records. relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone 
annual financial results that give a true and fai r view and are free from material misstatement. whether d ue 
10 tbud or error. 

In preparing the standalone annual financial results. the Management and the Board of Directors are 
responsible for assessing the Com pany's abili ty to continue as a going concem. disclosing. as applicable. 
matters related to going concem and using the go ing concem basis or accounting unless the Board of 
Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realist ic alternative bUI 

to do so. 

The Board of Directors is responsible foro .. crseeing the Comp..'"lllY·s financial reponing prt.lU::>s. 

Aud itor's Respo ns ibilities for the Audi t o f the Standa lone Financial Res ults 

Our objt.'Cl ivcs are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone annual financial results as 
a whole are free from material misstatement. whether due to 'bud or error. and to issue an auditor's reJXIn 
Ihal includes our opinion. Rl.HdSOnable assurance is a high level or assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with SAs will al\\ 3ys detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
'v1bstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if. individually or in the aggregate. 
th~~ could reasonably be expected to innuence the economic decisions ofuscrs tal-en on the basis of these 
standalone annual financial results. 

As part of an a udit in accordance with SAs. we exerci se professional judgment and maintai n 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identi fy and assess the risl-s of material misstateme nt of the standalone annual fina ncial results. 
whether due to fraud or erro r. design and per form aud it procedu res responsive to those ris l-s. and 
obtain audit ev idence thm is suffic ient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion . The 
risk. of not detccting a material mi sstatement resu lt ing from fraud is higher than for onc rcsulting 
from error. as fmud may involve collusion. fo rgery. intentional omissions. mi sreprese ntations. or 
the override of internal cont rol. 



5 SINGHVI & CO, 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

40S, VAMSI PARADISE, 
7-1-69, BAlKAMPET, STREET NO.1, 
AMEERPET, HYDERABAD - SOO 016. 

Phone No - 919849016496 
Emailld-ssinghvi57@Vahoo.com 

• Obtain an underSlandif1g of inlernal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3 Xi) of the Act. 
.... e· are also responsible for expressi ng our op inion through a separate report on the 
complete set of standalone financial statements on whether the company has adequate 
internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements in place and 
the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
a(.:counting estimates and related di~c losures in the slandalone annual fi nancial results 
made by the Management and Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the ManagemcllI and Board or Directors use of the 
go ing concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained. whether a 
materia l uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast signiricant doubt 
on the appropriateness of thi<' assumption. If we conc lude that a material uncertainty 
I!>;: ists. we are required to draw al1ention in our auditor's report to the related disclosurl!s 
in the standalone annual finam:ial results or. if such di sclosures are inadequate. to 
modiry our opinion . Ou r conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to lhe 
dale of our auditor's report. However. future events or conditions may cause the 
Compa ny to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation. structure and content of the standalone annual 
financ ial resuhs. including the disclosures. and whether the standalone annual financial 
res ults represent the underlying transactions and events in a man ner th at achieves fair 
presentat ion . 

We communicate with th ose charged with governance regarding, among other matters. the 
planned .!>cope and timin g of the audit and sign ificant audit findings. including any significant 
deficienci es in internal contro l that we identify during our audit. 
We also provide those charged \\ith governance with a statement that we have com plied \\ith 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence. and to communi cate with them all 
relationships and ot her mailers that ma) reasonably be thought to bear on our independence. and 
where applicable. related sa feguards. 

Other Matter 

• The standalone an nual financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31 
March 2021 being the balanci ng figures between the audited fi gures in respect orthe full 
financial year and the published audited year to date figu res up to the third quarter of the 
current financial year. 

r S Singhvi & Co. 
rtered Accountants 

nc/,y gi. No . 003872S 

Propri or 
Membe ship No.023125/ICAI 

UDIN No. 21023125AAAAAX2771 

Place: Hyderabad 
Dated : 04.05.2021 



Bhagiradha Chemicals & 
Industries Limited. 
Plot No.3, 
Sagar Society, 
Road No.2, Banjara Hills, 
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Fax: +91-40-23540444 
E-mail: info@bhagirad.com 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 
Rs In Lakhs 

SL. QUARTER ENDED YEAR ENDE D 

NO 
PARTICULARS 31.03.2021 31.12.2020 31.03.2020 31.03.2021 31.03.2020 

Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited 

I. Income: 

Revenue from Operations 9,746.47 6,925.21 3,364.82 31,789.77 24,567.15 

Other Income 10.12 15.49 41.16 63.81 167.06 

Total Revenue (I) 9,756.59 6,940.70 3,405.98 31,853.58 24,734.22 

II Expenses: 

Cost of Materials Consumed 6,336.64 4,730.28 1,703.12 19,610.95 15,172.36 

Change in inventories of finished goods and Work in (91.74) (880.81) 356.83 475.29 788.42 
progress 

Employee benefits expense 553.38 525.45 461.42 1,942.20 1,889.35 

Finance costs 243.01 191.53 168.24 826.42 548.46 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 211.92 206.14 177.37 814.37 666.02 

Other expenses 1,461.46 1,354.83 778.25 5,061.02 5,024.37 

Total Expenses (II) 8,714.67 6,127.42 3,645.23 28,730.26 24,088.99 

III ProfitJ(Loss) Before Exceptional Items and Tax (1·11) 1,041.92 813.28 (239.25) 3,123.33 645.23 

Exceptional Items - 105.40 . 105.40 247.04 

IV ProfltJ(Loss) After Exceptional Items and Before Tax 1,041.92 918.68 (239.25) 3,228.73 892.27 

V Tax expense: 
Current tax 186.71 165.26 (100.08) 567.15 140.71 

MAT Credit Entitlement (56.83) (165.26) 100.08 (437.27) (140.71) 

Deferred tax chargel (credit) 165.79 209.49 (93.92) 752.43 221.81 

Earlier years Tax . . - . 19.75 

Total Tax Expense 295.67 209.49 (93.92) 882.31 241.56 

VI Profit/(Loss) for the year 746.25 709.19 (145.33) 2,346.42 650.71 

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to 
profit or loss in subsequent periods: 

Remeasurement on employees defined benefit plan 26.71 27.19 (35.20) 17.33 (49.29) 

Deferred tax (7.78) (7.92) 9.61 (5.05) 13.71 

Total other Comprehensive Income, net of tax 18.93 19.27 (25.59) 12.29 (35.58) 

Total Comprehensive Income, net of tax 765.19 728.46 (170.92) 2,358.71 615.13 

Earning per equity share of Rs. 101- each fully paid: 

Computed on the basis of total profit for the year 

Basic (Rs.) 8.98 8.53 (1.75) 28.24 7.83 

Diluted (Rs.) 8.98 8.53 (1.75) 28.24 7.83 



STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2021 , Rs In Lakhs 
YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED 

PARTICULARS March 31 2021 March 31, 2020 
Audited Audited 

ASSETS 

Non-current assets 

Property, Plant & Equipment 14,447.54 13,823.63 
Capital Work in Progress 120.68 310.46 
Intangible Assets 27.08 4.65 
Intangible Assets under development 17.02 51.28 
Financial Assets . -

Investments 801.00 -
Loans 224.93 224.43 
Deposits & Others 239.76 47.51 

Deferred tax assets (Net) - 164.53 
Other Non Current Assets 31.32 42.99 

Total Non Current Assets 15,909.34 14,669.46 
Current assets 

Inventories 5,037.54 5,625.41 
Financial Assets 

Trade receivables 5,965.78 1,149.26 
Cash and cash equivalents 31.67 274.89 
Other bank balances 26.09 97.25 
DepOSits & Others 13.92 19.16 

Current Tax Assets (Net) 15.34 15.34 
Other Current Assets 308.59 675.70 

Total Current Assets 11,399.13 7.857.00 

Total Assets 27,308.47 22,526.47 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

Equity Share Capital 833.43 833.43 
Other Equity 14,749.78 12,391.07 

Total Equity 15,583.20 13,224.50 
LIABILITIES 

Non-Current Liabilities 

Financial Liabilities 

Borrowings 1,921.93 742.72 
Other Financial Liabilities 137.22 152.47 

Provisions - 96.48 
Deferred tax Liabilities (Net) 155.68 -
Total Non Current liabilities 2,214.83 991.68 

Current Liabilities 

Financial liabilities 

Borrowings 3,866.63 3,157.66 
Trade payables 4,769.03 2,416.72 

Other Financial Liabilities 607.54 2,699.89 
Other current liabilities 41.52 36.02 
Provisions 16.76 -
Current Tax Liabilities 8.95 -
Total Current Liabilities 9,510.44 8,310.29 

Total Liabilities 11,725.27 9,301.97 

Total Equity & Liabilities 27,308.47 22526.47 



STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021 

PARTICULARS 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Net profit Before Tax 

Adjustments for : 

Depreciation 

Loss on sale of fixed assets 

Interest Paid 

Interest income & Notional Income 

Provision for bad & Doubtful Debts 

Exchange Differences on translation of assets & liabilities 

Gratuity & Compensated absence 

Operating profit before working capital changes 

Adjustments for movement in working capital: 

(Increase)lDecrease in Inventories 

(Increase)lDecrease in Trade Receivable 

(Increase)lDecrease in Other Financial & Non Financial Assets 

Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payable 

Increase/(Decrease) in other Financial, non financial liabilities & provisions 
Cash generated from operations 

Direct taxes paid (Net of refund) 

Net cash flow from operating activities (A) 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipments & Capital work in progress 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipments 

Investments in Subsidiary Company 

Interest received 

Net cash flow used in investing activities (B) 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Proceeds/(Repayment) of long term borrowings (Net) 

Proceeds/(Repayment) of short term borrowings (Net) 

Dividend Paid 

Interest paid 

Net cash used in financing activities ( C) 

Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 

Cash and cash equivalents includes 

Cash on hand 

Balances with banks in current accounts 

Year Ended 
31.03.2021 

Audited 

3,228.73 

814.37 

28.13 

484.15 

(40.66) 

3.37 

(17.28) 

47.61 

4,548.42 

587.87 

(4,816.52) 

262.42 

2,352.31 

(1 ,964.49\ 

970.01 

(559.1~ 

410.87 

(1,337.24) 

38.17 

(801.00) 

25.41 

(2,074.67 

1,179.21 

708.97 

-
(467.40) 

1,420.78 

(243.02) 

272.51 

29.49 

1.32 

28.17 

29.49 

Rs In Lakhs 
Year Ended 
31.03.2020 

Audited 

892.27 

666.02 

-
419.17 

(38.23) 

0.57 

(48.86) 

42.18 

1,933.12 

126.03 

7,273.81 

642.49 

(5,833.44) 

995.69 

5,137.71 
(321.70\ 

4,816.01 

(3,883.00) 

-
-

22.99 

(3,860.01 1 

76.23 

(388.08) 

(200.36) 

(400.05' 
(912.251 

43.75 

228.77 

272.51 

1.69 

270.82 

272.51 



Notes : 
1 The above audited standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended 31.03.2021, have been reviewed by the Audit 

Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on May 04, 2021. 

2 The standalone financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ulnd_ASU) 
as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as 
amended. 

3 In view of the prevalence of Covid-19, the operations of the plant are being conducted duly adhering to the norms prescribed by the 
government from time to time and it is ensured that social distancing norms are maintained by all the employees diligently. 

4 As per the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019, there has been a change in Corporate Tax Rate from 25% to 22% subject 
to fulfilment of various conditions. A MAT credit of Rs. 9.18 Cr and Unabsorbed Depreciation of Rs.22.34 Cr were available as on 
31 .03.2020 which can be utilized, if only we continue to opt for the old tax provisions. Hence, the Company opted to continue under 
old tax provisions. 

5 Previous period figures have been regrouped and recast wherever necessary. 

Place : Hyderabad 
Date : 04 .05.2021 
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Indcpendent Audito r's Report on the Quarterly and Year 10 Date Audited Financial Results of 
the Compa ny Pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 orSEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
I~cquiremcnts) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 
The Board of Oircctors of 
Bhagiradha Che micals & Industries Limited 

I~eporr on th e audit orlhe Consolidated An nua l r inandal Results 

Opinion 

\\e have aud il~d the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of Bhagiradha C hem icals & 
Industries Limited (hereinafter referred to as the " Holding Company") and its subsidiaries listed in 
Annc\ure·1 (Holding Company and its sub~idiarics lOge-mer referred to as .. the Group"). for the ),ear 
end<!u 31 Murch 202 1 ('lhe Statem~nt" or "consolidated annual financial results"). attached herewith. 
being ')uhmined by the Holding Company pursuant 10 the requirement of Regulation 33 of the 
Sc<:urilics and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") (Lisling Obligations and Disclosure R"'quiremenls) 
Regulations. 20 15. as amended ('Listing Regulations'). 

In our opinion and 10 the beSI of our infonnation and according to the explanalions given to us. the 
con->olidatcd annual financial results: 

I. include the annual financial results of the entities listed below: 

List of Subsidia ries 

• Bheellla Fine Chemicals Private Lim ited 

ii. are presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in thi s regard; 
and 

iii. give a {me and fair view in conformity .... ith the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards. and other accounting principles general I} 
acccpt~d in India. of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial 
infomlation for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

Ibsis ror Opinion 

\Vc conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under 
Section I·G(10) of the Companies Act. 2013. as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those 
Standards are fun her described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated 
Annual Financial Results" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance 
with the Code of Ethics issued b} the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the 
ethical requirements that are relevan! to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions or 
the Act and the Rules thereunder. and '.'.e have fu lfil led our other ethical responsibilities;n accordance 
\\ith these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained. is suffici ent and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the consolidated annual 
financial resul ts. 
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Management' s and Board of lli reclOrs ' Responsibilit ies for the Consolidated Annu al 
f in»ncia,1 Rl.'$ults 

These consolidated annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidatl!d annual 
financia l statements. 

The Holding Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and 
pre<:emmion of,hcse consolidated annua.J financ ial results that give a true and fair v iew of the consolidated 
net profit' loss and other comprehensive income and other financial infonnation of the Group in 
aCl'ordance ",jlh the recognition and measurcmenl principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 
pn .. ,>cribed under Section 133 of the Act and o ther accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 
cornpliance \\ ith Regulation 33 of the J .isting Rt-"gulations, The respective Management and Board of 
Dirt:Cto~ of the entities included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting 
T\!('ord::. in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguardi ng of the assets of each enti ty and for 
prt' \. l,.'nting and detecting fra uds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting 
policiCi; Illaking judgments and estim3tcs that are reasonable and prudent ; and the desigll- implementation 
and m;limcnance of adequate intemal financial controls. that were operating etTectively lor ensuri ng 
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the 
con)Ql idated annllal financial results that give a true and fai r vic\\ and are free from material misstatem~nt. 
whdhtr due to fraud or error. which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consol idated 
annual fi nancial resul ts by the Management and the Di rectors of the Holding Company. as aforesaid, 

In preparing the consolidated annual financ ial results. the respective Management and the Board of 
DirC(.10rs of the entities included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of each entity to 
continue as a going concem, disclosing. a!) applicable. matters related to going concern and using the going 
concem basis of accounting unless the respc..,(:ti, e Board ofOirecl0rs either imends to liquidate the entity or 
to Ct!a~ o~mtions. or has no realistic altemati .. ..: but to do so. 

1111! r..:spective Board of Din:clors of the entities included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the 
fina ncial reporting process o f each entity. 

Auditor 's Responsibilities for th f' Audit of t he Consolidated Annual Financial Rf'sults 

OUT objectiws are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether tile consolidated annual financial results 
as a \\ hole are f~ from malerial misstatement whether due to fraud or error. and to issue an auditor's 
r<!port that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance. but is not a guanmtcc 
that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs wi ll always d.::tecl a material misstatement when it ex ists. 
M is sl at~ments can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate. 
the) could reasonably be expc.."Clcd to influence the ec.:onomic decisions of users taken on the basis ofthesc 
cuJ1!iQlid:ued annual financial results. 

As part of an a udit in accordance \\ ith SAs, we exercise pro fessional j udgment and maintain 
professi onal skepticism throughout the a ud it. We a lso: 
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• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated annual 
{inancial results, whether due to fraud or error. design and perform audit procedures 
fes ponsi ve to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may in volve 
collusion, forgery , intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of intern al 
control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under St!ction 143(3)( i) of th~ Act. 
we are also responsibl e for c\pressi ng our opinion through a separate report on the 
complete sel of consolidated financ ial stalements on whether the company has adequate 
interna l financ ial controls with r..!fert:nce to consolidated financial statemen ts in place 
and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies llsed and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related d isclosures in the consolidated annual financial results 
made by the Management and Board of Directors oflhe Holding Company. 

• Conclude on Ihe approprialeness of the Managemenl and Board of Di rectors use of the 
go ing concern basis of accounting and. based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 
matt!rial uncertain ty exi sts related to events or conditions that may cast significant do ubt 
on Ihe appropriateness of this assum ption, If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists. we are required to draw attention in our aud itor's report io the related disclosures 
in the consolidated annual financial results or, if such disclosures are inadeq uate. to 
modiry our opinion. Our conclusions arc based on the audit evidence obtained up to Ihe 
date of our auditor 's reporl. llowever. future events or conditions may caLIse the 
Company to cease to con tin ue as a goi ng concern. 

• Eval uate the overall presentation . structure and content of the consolidated an nual 
financial results, including the disclosures. and whether the consolidated annual financial 
res ults represent the underlying transact ions and events in a manner that achieves fair 
presentation, . 

\\h~ communicate with those charged with governance or the Holding Company among other 
matters. the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings. inc luding any 
significan t deficiencies in internal control that \\e identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with Ihem all 
relationsh ips and other matters that may reaso nabl y be thought to bear on our independence . and 
where applicable, related safeguards. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the ci rc ular No CIRlCFD/CMDI /44 f20!9 
issued b) the SEBI under Regu lation 33(8) of the Lis ting Regu lations. as amended. to th e e\tcnt 
applicable. 



S SINGHVI & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Other Ma tter 

405, VAMSI PARADISE, 
7·1·69, BALKAMPET, STREET NO. 1, 
AMEERPET, HYDERABAD - 500 016. 

Phone No - 919849016496 
Emailld·5singhviS7@yahoo.com 

1) The consolidated an nual financia l results include the results for the quarter ended 31 
March 202 1 being the balancing ligures between the audited figures in respect of the full 
financial year and the published audited year to dale figu res up to the third quarter of the 
current financial year. 

S inghvi & Co. 
red Accountants 
egi. ~o. 00387~ 

b~ 

UDIN No. 21023125AAAAAY3331 

Place : Hyderabad 
Dated: 04.05.2021 



STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021 

R I L kh s . n a s 

SL. QUARTER ENDED YEAR ENDED 

NO 
PARTICULARS 31.03.2021 31.12.2020 31.03.2020 31.03.2021 31.03.2020 

Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited 
I. Income: 

Revenue from Operations 9,746.47 6,925 .21 3,364.82 31,789.77 24,567.15 

Other Income 10.12 15.49 41 .16 63.81 167.06 

Total Revenue (I) 9,756.59 6,940.70 3,405.98 31,853.58 24,734.22 

II Expenses: 

Cost of Materials Consumed 6,336.64 4,730 .28 1,703.12 19,610.95 15,172.36 

Change in inventories of finished goods and Work in (91.74) (880.81) 356.83 475.29 788.42 
progress 

Employee benefits expense 553.92 525.45 461.42 1,942.74 1,889.35 

Finance costs 243.65 191.53 168.24 827.06 548.46 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 214.08 206.14 177.37 816.53 666.02 

Other expenses 1,472.66 1,354.83 778.25 5,072.22 5,024.37 

Total Expenses (II) 8,729.21 6,127.42 3,645.23 28,744.80 24,088.99 

III Profit/(Loss) Before Exceptional Items and Tax (1·11) 1,027.38 813.28 (239.25) 3,108.79 645.23 

Exceptional Items . 105.40 . 105.40 247.04 

IV Profit/(Loss) After Exceptional Items and Before Tax 1,027.38 918.68 (239.25) 3,214.19 892.27 

V Tax expense: 
Current tax 186.71 165.26 (100.08) 567.15 140.71 
MAT Credit Entitlement (56.83) (165.26) 100.08 (437.27) (140.71) 
Deferred tax chargel (credit) 165.79 209.49 (93.92) 752.43 221.81 
Earlier years Tax . . . - 19.75 

Total Tax Expense 295.67 209.49 (93.92) 882.31 241.56 

VI Profit/(Loss) for the year 731.71 709.19 (145.33) 2,331.88 650.71 

Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) 

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to 
profit or loss in subsequent periods: 

Remeasurement on employees defined benefit plan 26.71 27.19 (35.20) 17.33 (49.29) 

Deferred tax (7.78) (7.92) 9.61 (5.05) 13.71 

Total other Comprehensive Income, net of tax 18.93 19.27 (25.59) 12.29 (35.58) 

Total Comprehensive Income, net of tax 750.65 728.46 (170.92) 2,344.17 615.13 

Earning per equity share of Rs. 101· each fully paid: 

Computed on the basis of total profit for the Period 

Basic (Rs.) 8.81 8.53 (1 .75) 28.06 7.83 

Diluted (Rs.) 8.81 8.53 (1.75) 28.06 7.83 



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH 2021 . Rs In Lakhs 
YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED 

PARTICULARS March 31 2021 March 31 2020 
Audited Audited 

ASSETS 
Non-current assets 

Property, Plant & Equipment 15,188.17 13,823.63 
Right of use assets 22.46 -
Capital Work in Progress 157.79 310.46 
Intangible Assets 27.06 4.65 
Intangible Assets under development 17.02 51.26 
Financial Assets 

Investments - -
Loans 224.93 224.43 
Deposits & Others 239.76 47.51 

Deferred tax assets (Net) - 164.53 
Other Non Current Assets 31.32 42.99 

Total Non Current Assets 15,908.54 14,669.46 
Current assets 

Inventories 5,037.54 5,625.41 
Financial Assets 

Trade receivables 5,965.78 1,149.26 
Cash and cash equivalents 35.08 274.89 
Other bank balances 26.09 97.25 
Deposits & Others 19.44 19.16 

Current Tax Assets (Net) 15.34 15.34 
Other Current Assets 309.54 675.70 

Total Current Assets 11.408.81 7,857.00 

Total Assets 27,317.34 22,526.47 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 

Equity Share Capital 833.43 833.43 
Other Equity 14,735.24 12,391.07 

Total Equity 15,568.66 13224.50 
LIABILITIES 
Non-Current liabilities 

Financial Liabilities 
Borrowings 1,921.93 742.72 
Other Financial Liabilities 158.78 152.47 

Provisions - 96.46 
Deferred tax Liabilities (Net) 155.68 -

Total Non Current liabilities 2.236.39 991.68 
Current Liabilities 

Financial Liabilities - -
Borrowings 3,866.63 3,157.66 
Trade payables 4,769.03 2,416.72 

Other Financial Liabilities 809.36 2,699.89 
Other current liabilities 41.55 36.02 
Provisions 16.76 -
Current Tax Liabilities 8.95 -
Total Current Liabilities 9,612.29 8.310.29 

Total Liabilities 11 .748.68 9,301.97 

Total Equity & Liabilities 27.317.34 22,526.47 



CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021 
Rs In Lakhs 

PARTICULARS Year Ended 31.03.2021 Year Ended 31.03.2020 

Audited Audited 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Net profit Before Tax 3,214.19 892.27 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation 816.53 666.02 
Loss on sale of fixed assets 28.13 -
Interest Paid 484.15 419.17 

Interest income & Notional Income (40.66) (38.23) 

Provision for bad & Doubtful Debts 3.37 0.57 

Exchange Differences on translation of assets & liabilities (17.28) (48.86) 

Gratuity & Compensated absence 47.61 42.18 

Operating profit before working capital changes 4,536.04 1,933.12 

Adjustments for movement in working capital : 

(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories 587.87 126.03 

(Increase)lDecrease in Trade Receivable (4,816.52) 7,273.81 

(Increase)/Decrease in Other Financial & Non Financial Assets 255.95 642.49 

Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payable 2,352.31 (5,833.44) 

Increase/(Decrease) in Other Financial, non financial liabilities & provisions (1 942.43) 995.69 

Cash generated from operations 973.22 5,137.71 

Direct taxes paid (Net of refund) (559.15) (321.70) 

Net cash flow from operating activities (A) 414.08 4,816.01 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Purchase of Property, Plant & Equipments & Capital work in progress (2,139.60) (3,883.00) 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipments 38.17 -
Investments in Subsidiary Company - -
I nterest received 25.41 22.99 

Net cash flow used In investing activities (B) (2,076.03) (3.860.01) 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Proceeds/(Repayment) of long term borrowings (Net) 1,179.21 76.23 

Proceeds/(Repayment) of short term borrowings (Net) 708.97 (388.08) 

Dividend Paid - (200.36) 

Interest paid (466.04) (400.05\ 

Net cash used in financing activities ( C) 1,422.14 (912.25) 

Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (239.81) 43.75 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 272.51 228.77 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 32.70 272.51 

Cash and cash equivalents Includes 

Cash on hand 1.42 1.69 

Balances with banks in current accounts 31 .28 270.82 

32.70 272.51 



Notes : 
1 The above audited consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended 31 .03.2021, have been reviewed by the Audit 

Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on May 04, 2021. 

2 The consolidated financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind-AS") 
as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 road with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as 
amended. 

3 The Consolidated financials include the results of the following 

1) Parent Company - Bhagiradha Chemicals & Industries Limited 
2) Wholly owned Subsidiary - Bheema Fine Chemicals Private Limited 

4 The Company has incorporated Bheema Fine Chemicals Private limited, a Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company on July 22, 2020. The 
parent company invested Rs. 8.01 Cr in the subsidiary by way of equity for acquisition of industrial land. Bheema Fine Chemicals 
Private limited has since acquired the land. 

5 In view of the prevalence of Covid-19, the operations of the plant are being conducted duly adhering to the norms prescribed by the 
government from time to time and it is ensured that social distancing norms are maintained by all the employees diligently. 

6 As per the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019, there has been a change in Corporate Tax Rate from 25% to 22% subject 
to fulfilment of various conditions. A MAT credit of Rs. 9.18 Cr and Unabsorbed Depreciation of Rs.22.34 Cr were available as on 
31 .03.2020 which can be utilized, if only we continue to opt for the old tax provisions. Hence, the Company opted to continue under 
old tax provisions. 

7 Previous period figures have been regrouped and recast wherever necessary. 

Place : Hyderabad 
Date : 04 .05.2021 


